10-17-2003

EET Form PTO-1594 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 102576980 (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: The Euclid Chemical Company Boral Industries, Inc. Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 19218 Redwood Road General Partnership Limited Partnership City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44110 Corporation-State of CALFURNIA Other Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership____ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership ✓ Assignment Merger Corporation-State Ohio Security Agreement Change of Name Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic Other_ representative designation is attached: Yes V No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Execution Date:__6/30/03 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,633,148 A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached Yes 🗸 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: James A. Balazs, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Calfee, Halter & Griswold, LLP Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 800 Superior Avenue Street Address: Suite 1400 03-0172 City: Cleveland State: OH DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. James A. Balazs Name of Person Signing

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT OF MARKS

WHEREAS, Boral Industries, Inc., a California corporation with offices at 200 Mansell Court East Suite 310, Roswell, Georgia 30076 ("Assignor"), has adopted, used and/or is using in commerce certain marks in the United States and/or elsewhere (collectively, the "Marks") shown on Schedule A attached hereto, as well as all registrations and applications the Marks shown on Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, The Euclid Chemical Company, an Ohio corporation with offices at 19218 Redwood Road, Cleveland, Ohio 44110 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, all registrations and applications for registration for the Marks, and the goodwill associated with the Marks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, effective as of the date set forth below, all of Assignor's worldwide right, title and interest in and to (i) the Marks, (ii) the registrations and applications for registration of the Marks shown on Schedule A, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Marks, (iv) all rights of action arising from the Marks, including all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringement of the Marks and the right to sue and collect damages for such infringement, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for its successors and assigns as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made, and (v) the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

FURTHER, this Agreement is subject to all of the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 26, 2003, by and among Assignee, Tremco Incorporated (solely for the purposes of Section 15.15), Boral Material Technologies Inc. and Assignor (solely for the purposes of Section 15.16) (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"). Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to supersede, enlarge or modify any of the provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, all of which shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement as provided in, and subject to the limitations set forth in, the Asset Purchase Agreement. If any conflict exists between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern and control.

{K_S0595.DOC;1}

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002845 FRAME: 0424

Dated: June <u>30</u> , 2003	
	ASSIGNOR
	By:
	Printed Name: JOHN DIGNAM
	Title: VICE PRESIBENT
STATE OF <i>Storoja</i>	:
COUNTY OF Fulton	: SS :
Subscribed and sworn to before me of	on June <u>27</u> , 2003
Thondard Parlo	
Notary Public	New Country CA

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Registered Marks

MARK	APP. NO.	REG. NO.	GOODS	REG. DATE
SPJ	76/245,398	2,633,148	Concrete admixtures (Class 1)	10/08/2002

Common Law Marks

MARK	GOODS	
RD1	Water Reducers	
RD2	Water Reducers	
SL	Water Reducers	
SP	Water Reducers	
SP Dry	Water Reducers	
SPC	Water Reducers	
SPJ	Water Reducers	
SPQ	Water Reducers	
SP50	Water Reducers	
SPM40	Water Reducers	
150	Water Reducers	
X15	Water Reducers	
X20	Water Reducers	
X26	Water Reducers	
NR	Water Reducers/Retarders	
LR	Water Reducers/Retarders	
HC	Water Reducers/Retarders	
TR	Water Reducers/Retarders	
NW	Water Reducers/Retarders	
LW	Water Reducers/Retarders	
HW	Water Reducers/Retarders	
AcN200	Accelerators	
AcN	Accelerators	
Ac	Accelerators	
ACC	Accelerators	
Air30	Air Entrainers	
Air31	Air Entrainers	
Air40	Air Entrainers	
Air405	Air Entrainers	
NVR	Air Entrainers	

 $\{K_S0595.DOC;1\}$

TRADEMARK REEL: 002845 FRAME: 0426

MARK	GOODS	
DS	Water Stabilizers/Hydration Controllers	
High Flow	High Air Generators	
Super Flow	High Air Generators	
BAc	High Air Generators	
BE	High Air Generators	
BP	High Air Generators	
BW	High Air Generators	
BCN		
BCN2		
LiNX		
Dust Control Admixture		
XWR		
Fibrillated Polypropylene	Fibers	
Monofil Polypropylene	Fibers	
Super 76 Crack Reducer	Fibers	
Anti-Fungal/Anti-Microbial Monofil	Fibers	
Multi-Plus Enhanced Nylon	Fibers	
Multi-Plus Enhanced Multifilament	Fibers	
Polypropylene		
Super 6 Nylon	Fibers	

 $\{K_S0595.DOC;1\}$

RECORDED: 09/19/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002845 FRAME: 0427